

No. 15-118

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JESUS C. HERNANDEZ, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JESUS MESA, JR.,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE DEAN ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

Martin J. Siegel
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF MARTIN J. SIEGEL
2222 Dunstan Road
Houston, Texas 77005
(281) 772-4568
Martin@Siegefirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Court Should Grant the Petition to Clarify the Applicability of *Boumediene* to Constitutional Claims Other Than Those Involving the Suspension Clause 4

II. The Court Should Grant the Petition to Clarify How *Boumediene* and *Verdugo-Urquidez* Govern Fourth Amendment Claims That Arise Extraterritorially 10

III. The Court Should Grant the Petition to Clarify How to Evaluate Recurring Instances of Deadly Force at the Border 13

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Al-Bahlul v. United States</i> , 792 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Bayo v. Chertoff</i> , 535 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Bayo v. Napolitano</i> , 593 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	17
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 95 Fed. Cl. 546 (Fed. Cl. 2010)	9
<i>Haitian Ctr. Council, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 969 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1992), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 509 U.S. 918 (1993)	7
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014)	5, 10, 14, 16, 17
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 785 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ibrahim v. Dept. of Homeland Security</i> , 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012)	6, 10, 11
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	5, 11

<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 1091 (2009)	9
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	5
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , No. 4:14-CV-02251 (D. Ariz., July 9, 2015) .	14, 15
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	16
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	16
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 71 M.J. 256 (C.A.A.F. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2338 (2013)	11
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2015 WL 1740830 (S.D.N.Y. March 20, 2015) . .	7
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wanigasinghe</i> , 545 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 556 U.S. 1112 (2009)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eva Bitran, Boumediene <i>at the Border? The Constitution and Foreign Nationals on the U.S.-Mexico Border</i> , 49 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 229 (Winter 2014)	4, 8
--	------

Christina Duffy Burnett, <i>A Convenient Constitution? Extraterritoriality After Boumediene</i> , 109 COLUM. L. REV. 973 (June 2009)	12
Joshua Geltzer, <i>Of Suspension, Due Process, and Guantanamo: The Reach of the Fifth Amendment After Boumediene and the Relationship Between Habeas and Due Process</i> , 14 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 719 (Feb. 2012)	8
Jeffrey Kahn, <i>Zoya's Standing Problem, or, When Should the Constitution Follow the Flag?</i> , 108 MICH. L. REV. 673 (2005)	17
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>SEARCH AND SEIZURE: A TREATISE ON THE FOURTH AMENDMENT</i> (5th ed. 2012) . . .	14
Jules Lobel, <i>Fundamental Norms, International Law, and the Extraterritorial Constitution</i> , 36 YALE J. INT'L L. 307 (Summer 2011)	8, 12
Guinevere E. Moore and Robert T. Moore, <i>The Extraterritorial Application of the Fifth Amendment: A Need For Expanded Constitutional Protections</i> , 46 ST. MARY'S L. J. 1 (2014)	4, 13
Gerald Neuman, <i>The Extraterritorial Constitution After Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 82 S. CAL. L. REV. 259 (Jan. 2009)	8, 12
Gerald Neuman, <i>Extraterritoriality and the Interest of the United States in Regulating its Own</i> , 99 CORNELL L. REV. 1441 (Sept. 2014)	7

- D. Carolina Nunez, *Inside the Border, Outside the Law: Undocumented Immigrants and the Fourth Amendment*, 85 S. CAL. L. REV. 85 (2011) . . . 11, 12
- Stephen E. Sachs, *Constitutional Backdrops*, 80 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1813 (Nov. 2012) 2
- Anna Su, *Speech Beyond Borders: Extraterritoriality and the First Amendment*, 67 VAND. L. REV. 1373 (Oct. 2014) 8
- Stephen Vladek, *Boumediene's Quiet Theory: Access to Courts and the Separation of Powers*, 84 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 2107 (July 2009) 8
